“Fairness Hearing” means the hearing to be conducted before the Court to determine 

the fairness, adequacy, and reasonableness of the Agreement pursuant to Federal Rule 

of Civil Procedure 23 and whether to enter a Final Approval Order and Judgment.  The 

Final Approval Order and Judgment shall be entered no earlier than one hundred twenty-

five (125) days after the CAFA Notice is served in accordance with Section 11 of this 

Agreement to ensure compliance with 28 U.S.C. § 1715. 

2.24. “Fee and Expense Application” means any motion or request Class Counsel submit to 

the Court for payment of reasonable attorneys’ fees and reimbursement of expenses

[...]

Amount, estimated to be no more than four hundred thousand U.S. dollars 

($400,000.00), which will be made available prior to Final Approval of the 

Settlement for Claims Administration Costs.  

4.1.2. The remainder of the Settlement Amount (i.e., nine million six hundred thousand 

U.S. dollars ($9,600,000.00)) shall be paid by the Settling Entities within twenty-

five (25) days of (a) entry of judgment granting final approval of the Settlement or 

of an order dismissing with prejudice the Settlement Class’s claims against the 

Settling Entities, in the Action and in Carr, or in another action in the U.S.

[...]

Within thirty (30) days after (a) the Court or a court in the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma grants preliminary approval of the Settlement, and (b) the federal courts in both Nebraska and Oklahoma have agreed that coor...
	4.1.2. The remainder of the Settlement Amount (i.e., nine million six hundred thousand U.S. dollars ($9,600,000.00)) shall be paid by the Settling Entities within twenty-five (25) days of (a) entry of judgment granting final approval of the Settlement...

4.2. The Settlement Fund shall be used to pay in the following order: (i) Taxes and Tax-related Expenses; (ii) Notice and Administrative Expenses;